
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028812-2024 

Contract

Investigation and Rapid Intervention Process

NHS Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-028812

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-049945  

Published 9 September 2024, 3:03pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Board

Phoenix House, Christopher Martin Road

Basildon, Essex

SS14 3HG

Email

esther.pettigrew@attain.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKH3 - Essex

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028812-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028812-2024
mailto:esther.pettigrew@attain.co.uk


Page 2 to 9

National registration number

99E

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://midandsouthessex.ics.nhs.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Investigation and Rapid Intervention Process

Reference number

ACE-774-2024-MSE

II.1.2) Main CPV code

73220000 - Development consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This is a contract award notice to communicate the contract award made by NHS Mid and

https://midandsouthessex.ics.nhs.uk


Page 3 to 9

South Essex Integrated Care Board (herein referred to as the Authority) to
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP for the provision of an 'Investigation and Rapid Intervention'
Process.

The process followed was a Further Competition process utilising the national RM6187
Management Consultancy Framework Three (MCF3) Lot 3. All suppliers who were awarded
onto the relevant Lot(s) were invited to submit a response to the Further Competition
process. Please find here the link to the MCF3 Contract Award Notice 
https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/506346-2020

The value identified within this Notice is the potential maximum upper value of the contract,
including all options and extensions. The value of the awarded contract is for a total of
£200,000.00

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH3 - Essex

Main site or place of performance

Mid and South Essex Health Economy

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This is a contract award notice to communicate the contract award made by NHS Mid and
South Essex Integrated Care Board (herein referred to as the Authority) to
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP for the provision of an 'Investigation and Rapid Intervention'
Process.

The process followed was a Further Competition process utilising the national RM6187
Management Consultancy Framework Three (MCF3) Lot 3. All suppliers who were awarded

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/506346-2020


Page 4 to 9

onto the relevant Lot(s) were invited to submit a response to the Further Competition
process. Please find here the link to the MCF3 Contract Award Notice 
https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/506346-2020

The value identified within this Notice is the potential maximum upper value of the contract,
including all options and extensions. The value of the awarded contract is for a total of
£200,000.00

This award is made following a Further Competition process, utilising the national RM6187
Management Consultancy Framework Three (MCF3), Lot 3. All suppliers who were awarded
onto the relevant Lot(s) were invited to submit a response to the Further Competition
process. Please find here the link to the MCF3 Contract Award Notice 
https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/506346-2020

The Authority awarded a contract for this service provision as the requirements were met: to
fulfil the specifics of the national I&I process; have an objective to deliver after NHS England
has developed a new programme to undertake an investigation and rapid intervention
process ("I&I") at a system level for those systems for which we have concerns regarding
them meeting their financial plans. The criteria for those we will consider was agreed to be
moved to >2.5% deficit compared to allocation proposed >£100m deficit. The Authority
has been identified as one of the first cohort of 9 systems.  

Phase 1: Investigation, which is led by the Supplier and is to be completed within four weeks
of the Supplier starting work. Phase 2 is to support the system in designing, developing and
implementing the interventions identified in Phase 1 following agreement with the ICB. The
interventions from Phase 1 will be focused on the areas specific to the system. 

A single solution was sought from either a single supplier or a co-bid of suppliers. The service
commenced on 22nd July 2024 for a period of 4-weeks, which concluded on 19th August
2024. The Authority is publishing this contract award notice retrospectively, in line with the
formal contract signatures from both parties now having been obtained to conclude final
sign off for this short term contract. 

The value identified within this Contract Award Notice is the potential maximum upper value
of the contract, including all options and extensions. The value of the awarded contract is for
a total of £200,000.00

The Service to which this procurement relates fall within the Public Contracts Regulations
2015 as amended by as amended by The Public Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2020, (the "Regulations").

The Authority is publishing this Contract Award Notice in the Contracts Finder in accordance
with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended by The Public Procurement
(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020) for spend above £30,000.00

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/506346-2020
https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/506346-2020


Page 5 to 9

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Quality criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 20

Price - Weighting: 100 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The Service to which this procurement relates fall within the Public Contracts Regulations
2015 as amended by as amended by The Public Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2020, (the "Regulations").



Page 6 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

The process followed was a Further Competition process utilising the national RM6187
Management Consultancy Framework Three (MCF3) Lot 3. All suppliers who were awarded
onto the relevant Lot(s) were invited to submit a response to the Further Competition
process. Please find here the link to the MCF3 Contract Award Notice 
https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/506346-2020

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/506346-2020


Page 7 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Investigation and Rapid Intervention process

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Exchange House Central Business Exchange,

Milton Keynes

MK9 2DF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ12 - Milton Keynes

National registration number

03590073



Page 8 to 9

Internet address

https://www.pwc.co.uk/

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

https://www.pwc.co.uk/


Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of Justice England and Wales

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

NHS Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Board

Phoenix Court Christopher Martin Rd,

Basildon

SS14 3HG

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.midandsouthessex.ics.nhs.uk/about/boards/integrated-care-board/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.midandsouthessex.ics.nhs.uk/about/boards/integrated-care-board/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-05-02T05:55:53+0100
	TCPDF




